“Our third-quarter results validate our expectations for year-on-year growth and demonstrate the strengthening
operational and cash performance across all businesses. As our clients increase their focus around adding new
reserves, demand for our high-end technology, data and services drove strong performance for our core activities.

Our Beyond the Core businesses are supported by strong momentum in the Digital, Energy Transition, and

Infrastructure Monitoring markets, notably in HPC. To support our growth ambitions in this field, we opened a new UK

HPC Hub which will extend our global capacity to ~500 pFlops and strengthen our technology differentiation. We are

uniquely addressing the needs of our new clients’ high-end scientific and AI applications, as evidenced by another new

contract signed this quarter.”

- 4 - CGG

Key financials – Segment and IFRS figures

For internal reporting purposes CGG's management
continues to apply the pre-IFRS 15 revenue recognition

principles, with Earth Data prefunding revenues recorded
based on percentage of completion method.

 3Q 2023 3Q 2022

(In millions of US dollars)
Segment
Figures

IFRS 15
adjustment

As reported
Segment
Figures

IFRS 15
adjustment

As reported

Revenue 805.4 4.9 810.4 609.8 48.7 658.5

of which

Earth Data Prefunding revenue 132.4 4.9 137.3 68.9 48.7 117.6

Operating expenses (682.3) 2.3 (680.0) (523.5) (37.7) (561.2)

of which

Earth Data Prefunding surveys
amortization

(102.1) 2.3 (99.8) (99.2) (37.7) (136.9)

Operating income 123.2 7.2 130.4 86.3 11.0 97.3

Net income 22.0 7.2 29.2 (12.6) 11.0 (1.6)

3Q 2023 revenue is reported to US$810 million, of which
Earth Data prefunding revenue is reported to US$137 million
following the completion of surveys offshore Brazil, Suriname
and Norway. We recognized US$132 million of segment
revenues related to programs offshore Latin America and

North Sea. According to IFRS 15 standards, we recorded a
positive adjustment of the revenue for US$5 million, and a
positive adjustment of US$2 million on the amortization costs.
A positive net impact of US$7 million was booked at the net
income level.

Company financial performance

Financial information is presented under IFRS standards,

[…]

- 28 - CGG

eliminated in consolidation in the tables that follow under the
column “Eliminations and other”.

Operating Income, EBITDAs and EBIT may include non-
recurring or restructuring items. General corporate expenses,
which include Group management, financing, and legal
activities, have been included in the column “Eliminations and
other” in the tables that follow. The Group does not disclose
financial expenses or financial revenues by segment
because they are managed at the Group level.

Identifiable assets are those used in the operations of each
segment. The group does not track its assets based on
country of origin.

Capital employed is defined as "total assets" excluding “Cash
and cash equivalents” less (i) “Current liabilities” excluding
“Bank overdrafts” and “Current portion of financial debt” and
(ii) noncurrent liabilities excluding “Financial debt”.

Analysis by segment (continuing operations)

 Nine months ended September 30, 2023

Amounts in millions of US$, except for
assets and capital employed
in billions of US$

DDE SMO
Eliminations

and other
Segment
figures

IFRS 15
adjustments

Consolidated
Total /

As reported

Revenues from unaffiliated customers 471.4 334.1 - 805.4 4.9 810.4

Inter-segment revenues -  -  -  - -  -

Operating revenues 471.4 334.1 - 805.4 4.9 810.4

Depreciation and amortization
(excluding Earth Data surveys)

(39.8) (22.3) (1.2) (63.3) -  (63.3)

Depreciation and amortization of Earth
Data surveys

(102.1) -  -  (102.1) 2.3 (99.8)

Operating income (a) 118.8 25.4 (21.0) 123.2 7.2 130.4

EBITDAs 249.8 47.7 (19.0) 278.5 4.9 283.4

Share of income in companies
accounted for under the equity method

0.7 -  (0.2) 0.5 -  0.5

Earnings Before Interest and Tax (a) 119.5 25.4 (21.2) 123.7 7.2 130.9

Capital expenditures (excluding Earth
Data surveys) (b)

35.2 12.6 0.5 48.3 -  48.3

Investments in Earth Data surveys, net
cash

141.7 -  -  141.7 -  141.7

Capital employed 1.5 0.6 -  2.1 -  2.1

Total identifiable assets  1.9 0.7  - 2.6  - 2.6

(a) “Eliminations and other” mainly correspond to general corporate expenses and elimination of the margin arising from the sale of Sercel

equipment to Argas for the share held by CGG.

(b) Capital expenditures included capitalized development costs of US$(12.3) million for the nine months ended September 30, 2023.

“Eliminations and other” correspond to the variance of suppliers of assets for the nine months ended September 30, 2023.

- 29 - CGG

 Nine months ended September 30, 2022

Amounts in millions of US$, except for
assets and capital employed
in billions of US$

DDE SMO
Eliminations

and other
Segment
figures

IFRS 15
adjustments

Consolidated
Total /

As reported

Revenues from unaffiliated customers 444.4 165.3 0.1 609.8 48.7 658.5

Inter-segment revenues - - - - - -

Operating revenues 444.4 165.3 0.1 609.8 48.7 658.5

Depreciation and amortization
(excluding Earth Data surveys)

(38.4) (21.7) (5.1) (65.2) - (65.2)

Depreciation and amortization of Earth
Data surveys

(99.2)   - (99.2) (37.7) (136.9)

Operating income (a) 125.4 (23.0) (16.1) 86.3 11.0 97.3

EBITDAs 255.8 (1.1) (13.4) 241.3 48.7 290.0

Share of income in companies
accounted for under the equity method

(0.1) - - (0.1)   (0.1)

Earnings Before Interest and Tax (a) 125.3 (23.0) (16.1) 86.2 11.0 97.2

Capital expenditures (excluding Earth
Data surveys) (b)

12.9 16.6 0.1 29.6   29.6

Investments in Earth Data surveys, net
cash

179.9 - - 179.9   179.9

Capital employed (c) 1.5 0.6 (0.1) 2.0   2.0

Total identifiable assets (c) 1.7 0.8 0.1 2.6   2.6

(a) “Eliminations and other” corresponded mainly to general corporate expenses and elimination of the margin arising from the sale of Sercel

equipment to Argas for the share held by CGG.

(b) Capital expenditures included capitalized development costs of US$(14.8) million for the Nine months ended September 30, 2022.

“Eliminations and other” corresponded to the variance of suppliers of assets for the Nine months ended September 30, 2022.

(c) Capital employed and identifiable assets related to discontinued operations and our stake in Argas joint venture are included under the column

“Eliminations and other”.

The following table disaggregates our operating revenues by major sources for the period:

Nine months ended September 30,

2023 2022

(En millions de dollars US)

DDE SMO
Consolidated

Total /
As reported

DDE SMO
Consolidated

Total /
As reported

Earth Data prefunding 137.3   137.3 117.6   117.6

Earth Data after sales 101.5   101.5 160.7   160.7

Total Earth Data 238.8   238.8 278.3   278.3

Geoscience 237.5   237.5 214.9   214.9

SMO   334.1 334.1   165.3 165.3

Internal revenues   0.0   0.0

Total operating revenues 476.3 334.1 810.4 493.2 165.3 658.5

- 30 - CGG

NOTE 9   OTHER REVENUES AND EXPENSES

The other revenue (expenses) as of September 2023
amounted to US$(0.9) million mainly including:

 US$(0.5) million loss on hedging instruments,

 US$1.2 million in relation of the GeoSftware

divestments,

 US$(0.6) million of restructuring costs corresponding

mainly to Data Digital Energy Transition (DDE)

severance costs,

 US$(1.0) million provision on stock related to a fire

brokeout in SMO subcontractor warehouse.

The Purchase Price Allocation related to Morphosense
acquisition is ongoing and is likely to be reviewed within the